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Initiation of Coverage—TPS  Eastern Africa Limited 

TPS Eastern Africa — A diamond in the rough?  

Investment Thesis 

We initiate coverage on TPS Eastern Africa Limited (TPS) with a BUY recommendation based on a 

fair value of KES 27.38. This presents a potential upside of 44.1% (KES 8.38) from the current share 

price of KES 19.00  

TPS Serena’s steeply discounted metrics tell the story of a premium company in crisis. This report 

aims to look below the surface, to uncover the fundamental strength of the company: a well managed 

business with a high-quality asset portfolio that is perfectly poised to take advantage of a turnaround in 

the East African tourism industry.   

The company is a member of the prestigious AKFED group of companies (along the lines of Jubilee 

Holdings, Nation Media Group & Diamond Trust Bank) with a history of pristine corporate govern-

ance and a dynamic management team with a proven track record of shareholder wealth creation.  

While numerous macroeconomic, sectoral and organic challenges remain (a slump in foreign tourism, 

political uncertainty, civil insecurity and the threat of competition) we believe TPS remains an attrac-

tive pick for a long-term value oriented investor aiming to pick up beaten down stocks at large dis-

counts to book value and other metrics.  

 

Positives  

 Strong regional presence across the East African region  

 Growing domestic tourism market to support top-line growth amid a decline in foreign visitor num-

bers  

 Sustained expansion and refurbishment of existing properties ensure premium service delivery; 

boosting margins and ensuring cost efficiency  

 Prominent position in the urban node of Nairobi allows the company to take advantage of the city’s 

appeal as a growing business destination 

 Strong fundamentals and sustainable leverage ensures protection of shareholder wealth in trying 

times 

 

Challenges 

 Political uncertainty and domestic insecurity (especially in Kenya)  

 Poaching and increased urbanization around flagship game lodges  

 Foreign exchange fluctuations resulting in volatile earnings 

 Pitted against cash-starved competitors forced to cut prices to uneconomical levels in order to plug 

short-term cash-flow holes  

 Sluggish economic growth driving down global demand for tourism  
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Share Statistics  

Bloomberg Ticker TPSEA.KN 

Reuters Code TPSE.NR 

Fair value 27.38 

Current price (KES) 19.00 

Issued shares (M) 182.2 

52 week high (KES) 28.75 

Market cap (KES M) 3,462 

Market cap (USD M) 33.9 

Free float (%) 35.1 

Foreign ownership (%) 66.1 

Financial year end Dec 

Average traded val—3 month USD 43.9k 

Return TPS NASI NSE 20 

3m -15.3% -6.4% -16.9% 

6m -32.7% -5.2% -18.1% 

12m -40.5% -5.8% -23.9% 

Source: Bloomberg, ApexAfrica Estimates 

Multiples Table FY14 FY15 FY16F FY17F FY18F 

Revenue (KES B) 6.3 6.2 6.2 5.9 6.0 

y/y % ch -7.0% -2.3% -0.2% -3.1% 0.3% 

EBITDA (KES M) 782.4 551.5 667.8 646.8 648.8 

y/y % ch -37.4 -29.5 21.1 -3.1 0.3 

EPS (KES) 1.35  (1.63) (0.58) (0.53) (0.35) 

% -40.3% - -64.5% -9.1% -34.1% 

DPS (KES) 1.35 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 

Dividend yield (%) 3.5 0.9 1.3 1.1 1.0 

P/B 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 

Source: Company, ApexAfrica Estimates     
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as disposable income among the country’s rapidly growing  

middle-class rises. Kenya’s devolved government has resulted  

in an increase in domestic business travel and this has provided 

an important boost to urban hotels. This has especially been 

seen in rapidly growing urban centres with cities like Nairobi, 

Mombasa, Kisumu and Naivasha enjoying rapid growth. Addi-

tionally, strategies put in place by the government to boost do-

mestic tourism by providing tax incentives has impacted the 

industry positively. In 2015, Kenyan residents accounted for 

c.61.6% of total occupied hotel bed-nights in 2015, up from 

c.43.9% in 2011. Kenyan residents accounted for 3.6M hotel 

bed-nights in 2015. 

In our view, domestic tourism within the region will continue 

to grow, as East Africa’s rapidly growing economies make citi-

zens wealthier.  

 

Expansion to drive top line in the medium-term: As Kenya 

and Tanzania battle headwinds in the tourism sector, we expect 

expansion into Rwanda and Uganda to help boost the compa-

ny’s top line over the medium-term, while steadily increasing 

the company’s core asset portfolio.   

TPS derived a marginal 4.8% of total revenue from Uganda in 

FY15, but we expect this to grow over the medium term as the 

company boosts its presence in the country. We forecast a 10% 

y/y increase in revenue in FY16F from the company’s Uganda 

hotel segment owing to a larger footprint in this country as well 

as growing prospects in the Ugandan tourism circuit. 

Uganda features as Africa’s premier bird-watching destination, 

and provides visitors with access to various protected national 

parks. Uganda’s rapidly growing economy is also attracting 

business travellers and diplomatic visitors as the country im-

proves its political image.   

While weak infrastructure, political uncertainty and insecurity 

continue to pose challenges, we expect Uganda to be a strategi-

cally important tourist market in the medium term and TPS’ 

foothold will provide the company with a strategic advantage. 

While sustained challenges in the tourism sector in Kenya and 

Tanzania have seen TPS slip into loss-making territory, we 

believe the company remains financially and strategically capa-

ble of pursuing a lucrative albeit cautious expansionary strategy 

aimed at increasing its regional footprint and reducing its reli-

ance on the Kenyan and Tanzanian markets.  The acquisition of 

more properties to the company’s portfolio will serve as feath-

ers on TPS’ cap and bode well for the company’s share price. 

 

Growth Drivers  

Strong regional presence: TPS has a solid brand with a 

comprehensive presence in the East African region, boasting 

the largest network of hotels and safari lodges across East Afri-

ca. The company also has a formidable presence in the world-

renowned safari circuit in Kenya and Tanzania.   

In addition, the company’s flagship Nairobi Serena is one of 

the metropolis’ iconic upmarket hotels. Located in the heart of 

the city, Nairobi Serena is popular with business travellers, 

visiting dignitaries and tourists while also serving as a popular 

destination for conferences and diplomatic gatherings.   

TPS also operates premium hotels in the coastal cities of Mom-

basa and Zanzibar which are popular destinations for tourists 

looking to holiday on East Africa’s pristine coast lines.  

In line with industry prospects we anticipate revenue from 

TPS’ Kenya hotels to grow at a CAGR of 1.0% between FY15 

and FY18F, while revenue from Kenya’s lodges is expected to 

slide at a CAGR of 7.7% between FY15 and FY18F owing to 

the continued challenges in the Kenyan safari circuit.  

Additionally, its comprehensive portfolio of hotels and lodges 

across the East African region allows the company to boost 

revenue by cross-selling while reducing reliance on one mar-

ket. TPS currently owns & manages 7 properties in Kenya and 

8 in Tanzania, in addition to the Kampala Serena Hotel in 

Uganda and the Serena Hotel in Zanzibar. TPS also manages 

the Lake Victoria Serena Lodge in Uganda and the Polana 

Serena Hotel in Mozambique while holding varied stakes in 

other properties through associated companies. This includes a 

20% ownership in TPS (Rwanda) which manages the Kigali 

Serena Hotel and the Lake Kivu Serena Hotel in Rwanda. 

TPS’ broad portfolio of properties across the region has al-

lowed the company to mitigate risks associated with individual 

properties and countries. In FY15, TPS derived 42.7% of its 

total revenue from properties located in Kenya, 27.4% from 

Tanzania and 4.8% from Uganda.   

Our estimates for Uganda are rosier, we anticipate top-line 

from the Uganda hotel segment to grow at a CAGR of 6.6%   

between FY15 and FY18F. The pearl of Africa is TPS’s fastest 

growing revenue segment, posting 8.0% y/y growth in revenue 

in FY15. Absence of significant competition has given the 

Kampala Serena dominance in the high-end hotel space in 

Kampala.   

 

Domestic Tourism: While vir tually non-existent a decade 

ago, domestic tourism in Kenya has become an important facet  
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Upgrade of Nairobi Serena and other properties: The re-

cent rout in Kenya’s tourism sector has provided TPS with an 

unexpected opportunity to beef up renovation & refurbishment 

work on its properties. This is especially focused on the Nairo-

bi Serena Hotel, an iconic establishment located in the heart of 

the city.  

While the company has been actively engaged in carrying out 

refurbishments on the Nairobi Serena over the last several 

years, the recent lull in visitors has provided the company with 

the opportunity to complete planned refurbishments.   

The company has also embarked on the phased extension of 

Kampala Serena Hotel to increase capacity and service levels.   

While the refurbishments of the company’s properties may 

pressure the company’s cash-flow in a challenging time, we 

believe the revamping of TPS’ properties will help the compa-

ny cement market share, increase efficiency and maintain its 

image as a premier service provider.   

We expect the company to utilize debt to finance the expan-

sion and refurbishment of its flagship hotels, specifically, by 

using the credit line available from TPS’ key shareholder— 

POPARCO. Nonetheless, our analysis and discussion with 

management indicates that TPS will not breach the 40% gear-

ing ratio ceiling set as a strategic objective.   

 

Global recognition through national and international 

awards: TPS markets itself as a premier  service provider . 

Serena Hotels continues to win national and international 

awards, helping the company boost its brand. The Nairobi 

Serena Hotel, a member of The Leading Hotels of the World 

won the award for Africa’s Leading Green Hotel in the World 

Travel Awards 2015. 

 

Debt sustainability levels in check as a challenging period 

looms: While gear ing levels at TPS have been climbing 

steadily, with debt accounting for 16.3% of total equity in 

FY15, up from 10.9% in FY13 the company has been using 

the debt to finance capital expenditure and to retire expensive 

debt. Additionally, a significant portion of the company’s debt 

(53.9% of total borrowings as at FY15) is denominated in for-

eign currency and is therefore relatively cheaper. For instance, 

in FY15, the effective interest rate on long-term US Dollar 

borrowings stood at 4.75%, compared to the 23.00% effective 

rate on Kenyan Shilling denominated commercial paper.   

In our opinion, the company’s current leverage (18% as at 

FY15) remains sustainable, even in a challenging business 

environment.  

Kenya Tourism Sector Update  

A turbulent time 

Once a leading source of the country’s foreign exchange in-

come, Kenya’s tourism sector has in recent years been marred 

by profound challenges. Threats to foreign visitor numbers has 

come from terrorist attacks (and subsequent travel advisories), 

the Ebola virus outbreak in Western Africa and a general eco-

nomic slowdown in the country’s key Western markets. The 

decline in foreign visitors was partly mitigated by an increase 

in domestic tourism and business travel, boosted by a rising 

middle-class. Foreign visitor numbers have been on a steady 

but persistent downward trend, dragging tourism earnings. In 

2015 visitor arrivals stood at 1.2M, down from 1.8M in 2011. 

Consequently, tourism earnings stood at KES 84.6B in 2015, 

down from KES 97.9B in 2011.  

 

Structural challenges: The Kenyan tour ism circuit has been 

adversely affected by increased urbanisation and the building 

of urban settlements in game reserves. Increased development 

has tarnished the appeal of Kenya’s safari circuits as a rugged 

and natural destination. In addition, increased insecurity in the 

country’s coastal regions has seen visitor numbers decline 

sharply, exacerbated by the suspension of charter flights to the 

coastal city of Mombasa. Spill over effects from a drop in arri-

vals in Mombasa has also negatively impacted safari destina-

tions around the region (Tsavo, Voi & to a lesser extent; Am-

boseli & Maasai Mara).   

 

Insecurity: A spate of ter ror ist attacks on Kenyan soil re-

sulted in the issuance of travel advisories by key western coun-

tries. This subsequently resulted in a decline foreign visitor 

numbers. Foreign visitors form the life-blood of the Kenyan 

tourism circuit and the rapid decline in visitor numbers has left 

the industry reeling.  

While an uptick in domestic tourism as a result of a growing 

middle-class has provided some support, the industry continues 

to operate well below capacity and shrinking revenues across 

the tourism sector in Kenya has left participants struggling fi-

nancially.  

 

Ebola outbreak: The Ebola outbreak in West Afr ica fur -

ther compounded troubles for the ailing East African tourist 

circuit. Fears over the virus saw foreign visitors shun once-

popular tourist destinations, resulting in a dramatic drop in visi-

tor numbers and corresponding revenue. 
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Stay units for Kenya as a whole are down 15% over the past 

four years, according to a recent report by PWC. Stay units in 

2015 dipped 2.8% y/y, however a 9.1% y/y increase in the av-

erage room rate (driven mainly by higher hotel rates in Nairo-

bi) resulted in an overall 6.1% y/y gain in room revenue. How-

ever, the average room rate was down 3.6% between 2011 and 

2014, highlighting the prevailing challenges in the sector.  

Kenya’s overall macroeconomic strength and its emergence as 

an important frontier economy has spurred domestic tourism 

and catalysed business travel. Nairobi’s appeal as a diverse, 

multicultural and business conducive location has seen many 

international companies and brands set up shop. Recently, mul-

tinational conglomerates and international brands (KFC, Radis-

son Blu, Villa Rosa Kempinski) have stepped up their invest-

ment in Kenya, focusing on strategic industries, including ho-

tels. 

 

Macroeconomic fundamentals remain solid: Kenya’s eco-

nomic growth has been impressive and this upward trajectory 

is expected to continue in the medium term. The economy reg-

istered a growth of 5.6% y/y in 2015, its largest since the glob-

al financial crisis hit frontier economies in 2010. The economy 

is expected to grow at 6.0% y/y over the medium term—twice 

the expected growth in global GDP.   

While Kenya’s economic engine continues to fire on all cylin-

ders, inflation is expected to remain within control. CPI aver-

aged at 6.6% in 2015, largely driven by higher food prices. 

Going forward, inflation is expected to trend down and average 

5.7% annually over the medium term (3-5 years), supported by 

a less volatile currency. 

In our view, healthy macroeconomic metrics will play an im-

portant role in influencing business travel and investment as 

well as attracting foreign and domestic tourism, while also 

directly impacting new investment in the sector.  

 

This is already being reflected by the relatively high hotel oc-

cupancy rates in the urban nodes of Mombasa and Nairobi. 

Nairobi urban high-end hotels accounted for 17.3% of total 

occupied hotel bed-nights in 2015, up from 16.5% in 2011. 

Similarly, hotels located in coastal beach zones accounted for 

35.9% of total occupied hotel bed-nights in 2015, down from 

44.8% in 2011.  

International hotel chains such as Marriott, Sheraton, Ramada, 

Hilton Garden Inn, Movenpick Hotel and Four Points by Shera-

ton are planning new establishments in Kenya in the next 5—8 

years. In total, 16 hotels are expected to be built, adding 2,900 

rooms and expanding hotel capacity by 14%, according to 

PWC.   

This is testament to Kenya’s potential as a growing leisure des-

tination and the country’s resilience in the face of overwhelm-

ing challenges is a key positive. The government has also 

stepped up efforts to boost the industry; providing tax incen-

tives and subsidies on domestic tourism, increased investment 

in boosting security and anti-poaching efforts while engaging 

in a concerted drive to market Kenya’s tourism sector in west-

ern markets through road shows.    

Nonetheless, in the near term concerns over political instability, 

insecurity and economic challenges continue to prevail and this 

view forms the overall theme for our short/ medium term pro-

jections.  

Helped by a roaring economy we project a sustainable recovery 

for the sector in early 2018, subject to a peaceful election peri-

od in 2017. Hotel rates are on track to rise in 2016, spurred on 

by positive effects of the incentives in place to revive the sector 

(tax incentives, subsidies and increased government investment 

in security) which will help grow visitor arrivals in the medium 

term.  

 

 

 

Source: Company Filings, ApexAfrica Estimates Source: Company Filings, ApexAfrica Estimates
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Tanzania Tourism Sector Update   

Cracking under pressure 

Unsurprising for the country which features the sprawling 

Serengeti, Mount Kilimanjaro, the Ngorongoro Crater & the 

coastal paradise of Zanzibar; tourism remains a dominant in-

dustry in Tanzania, accounting for 14% of GDP in 2015. Ac-

cording to official figures, 1.1M people visited Tanzania in 

2015, down marginally from 1.14M in 2014.   

The government has put in place ambitious plans to double 

foreign visitor numbers by promoting the country as Africa’s 

leading tourist destination. A cornerstone of the government’s 

policy is to attract investment in the hotel and leisure industry 

and expand the country’s 5-star luxury hotel portfolio. 

Tanzania’s booming economy has made the government’s task 

easier. Real GDP has risen at an average of 6.4% since 2012 

and this is projected to extend to the near-term. For a country 

heavily reliant on foreign tourists, sluggish global economic 

growth and economic weaknesses in key Western markets are 

providing challenges. Nonetheless, similar to Kenya, major 

hotel chains are planning establishments in the country over 

the next 5 years, adding an expected capacity of 600 rooms; 

according to a report by PWC.  

However, challenges for the sector remain, as reflected by a 

5.9% y/y drop in stay unit nights in 2015, largely as a result of 

sluggish global economic growth which depressed arrival num-

bers while a 21.9% y/y jump in the average room rate likely 

discouraged more price-sensitive visitors. The jump in prices 

largely contributed to an overall 14.4% y/y increase in room 

revenue in 2015.  

Early indications in 2016 suggest that the surge in room rates 

continues, which will likely undermine a rebound in stay unit 

nights.  

In our view, the increase in room rates is unsustainable over the 

long-term and we expect room rate growth to normalize by mid

-2017. A removal of VAT exemption on various tourist ser-

vices from July 2016, will further dampen appetite while in-

creasing pressure on prices.   

Currently, growth in revenue is supported entirely by price in-

creases instead of a more positive and sustainable growth in 

stay unit nights. Going forward we project a steady rise in stay 

unit nights from 1.6M in 2015 to 1.9M in 2020, driven by posi-

tive effects from the government’s strategy to grow the coun-

try’s appeal as a premier tourist destination, an improvement in 

global real GDP and growth in Tanzania’s key western mar-

kets.  

In our view, stay unit nights will rise marginally faster than 

available rooms which will result in an uptick in hotel occupan-

cy rates from the current 56.9%, to c.60% in 2020. Increases in 

room rates will likely be driven by higher demand and inflation 

adjustments.  

Summary Statistics Kenya Tanzania 

  2014 2015 2016F 2017F 2014 2015 2016F 2017F 

Real GDP (%) 5.3 5.6 6.1 6.3 7.0 6.2 7.1 6.5 

Global real GDP (%) 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.5 

CPI (%) 6.9 6.6 6.3 6.0 6.1 5.6 6.1 5.1 

Hotels         

Available rooms (k) 17.8 18.1 18.5 19.4 7.4 7.7 7.7 7.8 

Stay unit nights (M) 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.2 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.5 

Occupancy rates (%) 55.4 53.0 48.7 45.2 62.9 56.9 53.2 52.7 

Average room rates (USD) 132 144 155 162 114 139 166 177 

Total room revenue (USD M) 475 504 512 518 194 222 249 266 

Source: ApexAfrica Estimates         

Source: Company Filings, ApexAfrica Estimates
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TPS Eastern Africa 

Operating Subsidiaries and Properties 

 

Tourism Promotion Services (Kenya Limited)  

7 properties, 100% ownership 

Nairobi Serena Hotel 

Serena Beach Resort and Spa, Mombasa 

Amboseli Serena Safari Lodge 

Mara Serena Safari Lodge 

Kilaguni Serena Safari Lodge 

Sweetwaters Serena Camp & Ol Pejeta House 

Lake Elmentaita Serena Camp 

 

Tourism Promotion Services (Tanzania) Limited 

8 properties, 100% ownership  

Kirawira Serena Camp 

Lake Manyara Serena Safari Lodge 

Serengeti Serena Safari Lodge 

Ngorongoro Serena Safari Lodge 

Lake Duluti Serena Hotel, Arusha 

Mbuzi Mawe Serena Camp 

Serena Mivumo River Lodge 

Selous Serena Camp 

 

TPS (Uganda Limited) 

2 properties, 65% ownership 

Kampala Serena Hotel—Uganda 

Lake Victoria Serena Resort—Uganda (Managed property) 

 

Tourism Promotion Services (Zanzibar) Limited 

1 property, 100% ownership 

Zanzibar Serena Hotel 

 

Other Properties Managed by Serena 

Polana Serena Hotel—Mozambique 

 

Operating Associated Companies & Properties 

Mountain Lodges Limited (30% ownership) 

Serena Mountain Lodge 

 

Tanruss Investment Limited/ TPS (D) Limited (25% ownership) 

Dar es Salaam Serena Hotel 

 

Tourism Promotion Services (Rwanda) Limited (20% ownership) 

Kigali Serena Hotel—Rwanda 

Lake Kivu Serena Hotel—Rwanda 
Source: Company Annual Report, 2015 

 

TPS Board of Directors  

Francis Okomo-Okello — Chairman 

Mahmud Jan Mohamed — Managing Director  

Abdulmalek Virani — Finance Director 

Ameer Kassim-Lakha  

Jack Jacob Kisa  

Jean-Louis Vinciguerra  

Guedi Ainache  

Ashish Sharma  

Mahmood Pyarali Manji  

Teddy Hollo Mapunda (Mrs)  

Damien Braud  

Source: Company Annual Report, 2015 

 

TPS Top Shareholders  — as at 31st October 2016  

Name % 

Aga Khan Fund for Economic Development, S.A 45.0 

Pyrus Investments Limited 6.6 

PROPARCO 5.9 

The Jubilee Insurance Company of Kenya Limited 4.2 

Industrial Promotion Services (Kenya) Limited 4.2 

Craysell Investments Limited 3.9 

Aga Khan University Foundation 3.8 

PDM (Holdings) Limited 3.6 

Kanchanben Ramniklal Khimji Shah 1.3 

National Social Security Fund 1.1 

Source: Company Filings   
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Foreign exchange fluctuations: In 2015, unrealised foreign 

exchange loss on foreign currency loans and interest costs 

jumped KES 104M and KES 70M respectively. TPS’ presence 

across the East African region exposes the company to foreign 

currency fluctuations of the often volatile currencies.  

Additionally, the company is holding USD 1.4M log-term debt 

on its balance sheet, further exposing it to currency fluctuations 

on conversion and interest payment. While the year 2016 has 

seen relative stability in the core East African currencies, they 

remain vulnerable to internal and external macroeconomic 

shocks (soaring public debt, Fed rates, Brexit). A sudden depre-

ciation in the currency of an East African economy will directly 

impact the company’s top-line and flow downstream.  

At home, the Kenyan Shilling has remained relatively stable 

against the USD in 2016, trading within a tight range of KES 

101—104,  nonetheless, macroeconomic vulnerabilities remain. 

 

Competition: As the tour ism industry in Kenya and Tanza-

nia reel from the negative effects of shrinking visitor numbers, 

operators of hotels and lodges are forced to reduce prices to 

uneconomical levels in favour of raising cash to plug short-

term cash flow holes. This has resulted in a drop in overall 

prices, squeezing already strained operating margins.   

While we expect prices to normalize in the medium term, as 

the industry’s prospects improve, we anticipate lower margins 

for TPS in the near term as the company battles competitors 

forced to drastically reduce prices to raise cash.  

Nonetheless, in the long term, competition will continue to 

pose a challenge for the company. The planned establishment 

of leading hotel chains in Kenya (Marriott, Sheraton, Four Sea-

sons) and Tanzania in the next five years will provide direct 

competition in TPS’ niche of upmarket, 5-star hotels and lodg-

es.   

The establishment of new hotel chains will increase room num-

bers and depress room rates, pressuring TPS’ top line as the 

company is forced to compete against competitors with deep 

pockets and global footprints. 

 

Global economic growth: The tour ism industry is heavily 

dependent on growth in consumer disposable income. Sluggish 

economic growth in many advanced economies since the 2008 

financial crisis (Europe, Japan & Asia) has resulted in a global  

 

 

Challenges and Risk Factors 

 

TPS posted a pre-tax loss of KES 210.9M in FY15, down from 

a pre-tax profit of KES 220.1M in FY14. This reflects a chal-

lenging period as visitor numbers in the company’s key Ken-

yan and Tanzanian market dried up.  

 

Insecurity and Political uncertainty in Kenya: A spate of 

terrorist attacks in Kenya in 2012/2013, saw western countries 

issue travel advisories against the country. This resulted in a 

significant decline in visitor numbers which subsequently saw 

occupancy rates in the country’s hotels shrink significantly, 

from 66.1% in 2011 to 55.4% in 2014. Government measures 

to improve security have been met with measured success and 

several travel advisories have been subsequently lifted. How-

ever, the expected increase in foreign visitor numbers has been 

elusive. This can be partly explained by the steady deprecia-

tion of the South African Rand (58% depreciation against the 

USD between 2013—2016) which has resulted in tourists opt-

ing to visit South Africa as opposed to East Africa due to bet-

ter perceived value.  

An increase in political temperatures around the 2017 general 

elections in Kenya has led to the resurfacing of policitical un-

certainty and is playing a part in keeping foreign visitor num-

bers low.  

 

Increased development around parks and widespread 

poaching impacting appeal: Excessive development around 

the company’s key sites has reduced the appeal of Kenya’s 

lodges and reduced game sightings to unsatisfactory levels. 

The company’s game lodges are located in fragile eco-systems 

that are easily damaged by intensive development and urbani-

zation.  

Poaching has also been a thorn in the industry’s side. The gov-

ernment has put in place strategies aimed at curbing the prac-

tice, however, the relevant authorities remain starved of re-

sources to prevent the incessant poaching of the country’s 

wildlife.   

If these trends continue, we are likely to see a dramatic drop in 

visitor numbers to the country’s game reserves which will 

likely impact the company’s top-line. In FY15, TPS generated 

14.8% of its revenue from Kenyan lodges and 27.4% of reve-

nue from lodges in Tanzania, highlighting the importance of 

this business segment for the company’s business model. 
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slowdown in consumer discretionary spending.   

The global economy is expected to grow at a sluggish 2.4% in 

FY16 and is expected to hold this level in the medium term. 

Weak global growth may restrain foreign visitors and under-

mine the recovery in the tourism industry. While the uptick in 

domestic tourism in Kenya and the EAC is positive, in our 

view, a resurgence of foreign visitor numbers is a pivotal re-

quirement to safeguard the recovery of this sector.  

In summary, the challenges faced by the company are signifi-

cant but by no means insurmountable. We are confident about 

the ability of TPS to preserve shareholder wealth by streamlin-

ing operations in a bid to drive down costs while also imple-

menting strategies aimed at defending the top-line in a turbu-

lent operating environment.  

Income Statement  FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 (F) FY17 (F) FY18 (F) 3-yr CAGR 

        31-Dec-12 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-14 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-18  

    KES ‘000 KES ‘000 KES ‘000 KES ‘000 KES ‘000 KES ‘000 KES ‘000  

Sales 5,343,960  6,814,334  6,337,210  6,189,360  6,177,253  5,983,181  6,001,732  -1.0% 

% growth -2.2% 27.5% -7.0% -2.3% -0.2% -3.1% 0.3%  

Other income 393,724  422,534  277,725  161,446  161,226  156,161  156,645  -1.0% 

% growth  7.3% -34.3% -41.9% -0.1% -3.1% 0.3%  

Inventory expensed (1,130,794) (1,252,449) (1,143,206) (1,097,956) (1,161,324) (1,124,838) (1,128,326) 0.9% 

% growth  10.8% -8.7% -3.9% 5.8% -3.1% 0.3%  

Employee benefits expense (1,636,436) (1,996,218) (2,041,586) (1,988,941) (1,976,721) (1,914,618) (1,920,554) -1.2% 

% growth  21.9% 2.3% -2.6% -0.6% -3.1% 0.3%  

Other operating expenses (1,805,628) (2,737,916) (2,647,756) (2,712,417) (2,532,674) (2,453,104) (2,460,710) -3.2% 

% growth  51.6% -3.3% 2.4% -6.6% -3.1% 0.3%  

Profit before depreciation, interest and income tax expense 1,164,826  1,250,285  782,387  551,492  667,761  646,782  648,787  5.6% 

% growth  7.3% -37.4% -29.5% 21.1% -3.1% 0.3%  

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (303,694) (388,246) (426,237) (426,566) (407,678) (373,428) (342,613) -7.0% 

% growth  27.8% 9.8% 0.1% -4.4% -8.4% -8.3%  

Finance income 17,496  49,322  10,944  10,207  10,819  11,469  12,157  6.0% 

Finance costs (199,934) (177,435) (182,971) (356,005) (338,249) (346,705) (355,373) -0.1% 

% growth  -11.3% 3.1% 94.6% -5.0% 2.5% 2.5%  

Share of profit of associates 42,822  21,791  35,978  9,896  10,886  11,974  11,974  6.6% 

Income tax (expense)/ credit (227,928) (304,716) 54,318  (69,637) (18,067) (15,971) (8,022) -51.3% 

(Loss)/ Profit before income tax 721,516  755,717  220,101  (210,976) (56,461) (49,909) (25,067) -50.8% 

(Loss)/ Profit for the year  493,588  451,001  274,419  (280,613) (74,528) (65,879) (33,089) -51.0% 

- Basic and diluted EPS (KES) 3.60  2.26  1.35  (1.63) (0.58) (0.53) (0.35) -40.3% 

- Dividend per share (KES) 1.30  1.35  1.35  0.25  0.25  0.25  0.25   

            
Source: Company Filings, ApexAfrica Estimates         

Financial Overview 



 

 December 2016 
 

Initiation of Coverage—TPS  Eastern Africa Limited 

 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16F FY17F FY18F 3-yr cagr 

        31-Dec-12 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-14 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-18  

 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000  

Share capital 148,211  182,174  182,174  182,174  182,174  182,174  182,174   

Total reserves 5,150,300  6,573,489  6,372,503  6,026,257  6,026,257  6,026,257  6,026,257   

Retained earnings 2,379,290  2,575,064  2,603,955  2,309,434  2,189,362  2,077,939  1,999,307  -4.7% 

Total equity 7,927,235  10,556,075  10,412,489  9,685,351  9,596,165  9,514,658  9,466,034  -0.8% 

Long term borrowings 1,326,720  872,193  903,894  1,968,217  2,029,495  2,080,232  2,132,238  2.7% 

Total non-current liabilities 3,256,705  2,961,910  2,755,930  3,896,123  3,958,630  4,010,671  4,064,059  1.4% 

Total equity & non-current liabilities 11,183,940  13,517,985  13,168,419  13,581,474  13,554,795  13,525,329  13,530,093  -0.1% 

Property, plant and equipment 9,090,486  11,295,582  11,186,630  10,976,209  10,313,942  9,737,047  9,246,673  -5.6% 

Investments in associates 933,202  954,993  990,971  1,000,867  1,011,753  1,023,727  1,035,701  1.1% 

Total non-current assets 11,413,799  13,865,058  13,711,998  13,491,212  12,835,166  12,264,424  11,786,579  -4.4% 

Receivables & payments 1,319,162  1,490,704  1,321,127  1,170,619  1,328,109  1,286,384  1,290,372  3.3% 

Cash and cash equivalents 255,428  273,478  285,444  432,422  702,096  980,834  1,195,068  40.3% 

Total current assets 1,943,895  2,271,039  2,227,179  2,324,588  3,002,213  3,509,944  3,969,166  19.5% 

Total assets 13,357,694  16,136,097  15,939,177  15,815,800  15,837,379  15,774,367  15,801,290  0.0% 

Trade and other payables 1,369,844  1,610,642  1,676,480  1,625,407  1,606,086  1,555,627  1,560,450  -1.4% 

Short-term borrowings 771,920  889,757  1,084,493  608,919  676,498  693,411  710,746  5.3% 

Total current liabilities 2,173,754  2,618,112  2,770,758  2,234,326  2,282,584  2,249,038  2,271,196  0.5% 

Source: Company Filings, ApexAfrica Estimates         

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16F FY17F FY18F 3-yr CAGR 

        31-Dec-12 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-14 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-18  

    KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000 KES '000  

Operating activities            

Cash generated from operations 1,472,310  1,240,375  797,466  523,558  617,725  598,318  600,173  4.7% 

Interest received 17,496  32,613  10,944  10,207  10,819  11,469  12,157  6.0% 

Income tax paid (137,997) (142,086) (162,614) (149,781) (148,872) (144,195) (144,642) -1.2% 

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,179,752  953,467  645,796  383,984  479,673  465,592  467,688  6.8% 

Purchase of property, plant and new equipment (748,445) (562,738) (466,548) (350,340) (267,817) (283,081) (306,199) -4.4% 

(Settlement)/ proceeds on borrowings 200,000  (50,000) 150,000  (250,000) (968,820) (517,300) (380,116) 15.0% 

Proceeds on long-term borrowings (373,911) (476,300) 470,000  1,390,978  1,097,677  584,950  449,457  -31.4% 

Dividends paid to company's shareholders (192,674) (192,674) (245,935) (245,935) (45,544) (91,087) (136,631) -17.8% 

Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities (366,585) (718,974) (247,353) 205,800  83,313  (23,437) (67,289)  

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash & cash equivalents (106,405) (234,124) (13,930) 247,663  295,169  159,074  94,200  -27.5% 

Movement in cash & cash equivalents            

At start of year 194,765  45,874  (120,252) (88,587) 283,382  702,096  980,834   

Increase/ (decrease)  (106,405) (234,124) (13,930) 247,663  295,169  159,074  94,200  -27.5% 

Effect of currency translation differences (40,710) 67,998  45,595  124,306  123,545  119,664  120,035  -1.2% 

At end of year 47,650  (120,252) (88,587) 283,382  702,096  980,834  1,195,068  61.6% 

Source: Company Filings, ApexAfrica Estimates                  
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As such, we are unlikely to see a significant growth in revenue 

over the medium-term as industry headwinds continue. 

Going forward, we expect the company’s diversified portfolio 

to bolster revenue as weakness in one EAC economy will be 

offset by stronger growth in another. Additionally, improved 

growth in business travel to Kenya and Tanzania will support 

the company’s hotels in Nairobi and Dar es Salaam and help 

reduce the negative impacts of a slowdown in game safaris and 

coastal hotels.  

 

Operating expenses grew 2.4%  y/y to KES 2.7B even as 

revenue declined 2.3% y/y over the same period. Tight cost 

management is likely to form a key prong in the company’s 

strategy to navigate the prevailing environment. Operating 

expenses as a percentage of turnover has remained fairly con-

stant, averaging at 41.9% between FY13—FY15. We expect 

the ratio to decline marginally going forward as the company 

explores innovative methods to cut costs in a difficult business 

environment.  

Ratio Analysis  FY12 FY13 FY14  FY15  FY16F FY17F FY18F 

Income Statement        

Turnover Growth -2.2% 27.5% -7.0% -2.3% -0.2% -3.1% 0.3% 

EBITDA Margin 21.8% 18.3% 12.3% 8.9% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 

Net Margin  9.2% 6.6% 4.3% -4.5% -1.2% -1.1% -0.6% 

EPS (KES) 3.60  2.26  1.35  (1.63) (0.58) (0.53) (0.35) 

DPS (KES) 1.30  1.35  1.35  0.25  0.25  0.25  0.25  

Div Yield  3.0% 2.9% 3.5% 0.9% 1.3% 1.1% 1.0% 

ROE  6.2% 4.3% 2.6% -2.9% -0.8% -0.7% -0.3% 

ROA 3.7% 2.8% 1.7% -1.8% -0.5% -0.4% -0.2% 

EV/SALES (x) 1.2  1.3  1.1  0.8  0.6  0.7  0.7  

P/E (x) 11.9  20.8  28.9  -    

Price/ Sales (x) 1.2  1.3  1.1  0.8  0.6  0.7  0.7  

EV/EBITDA (x) 5.5  6.8  9.1  9.2  5.5  6.2  6.7  

Balance Sheet & Cash Flow        

P/B (x) 0.8  0.9  0.8  0.6  0.4  0.5  0.5  

Current Ratio (x) 0.9  0.9  0.8  1.0  1.3  1.6  1.7  

Quick Ratio (x) 0.7  0.7  0.6  0.8  1.1  1.4  1.6  

OCF Ratio (x) 0.7  0.5  0.3  0.2  0.3  0.3  0.3  

Cash generated from ops/ Capex 2.0  2.2  1.7  1.5  2.3  2.1  2.0  

Total Debt/ Equity 26.5% 16.7% 19.1% 26.6% 28.2% 29.2% 30.0% 

Net Interest Coverage (x) 2.3  2.0  1.4  - - - - 

Total Debt/ Total Assets 15.7% 10.9% 12.5% 16.3% 17.1% 17.6% 18.0% 

Long Term Debt/ Equity 16.7% 8.3% 8.7% 20.3% 21.1% 21.9% 22.5% 

Short Term Debt/ Equity 9.8% 9.3% 11.5% 7.1% 8.0% 8.3% 8.6% 

Source: ApexAfrica Estimates        

Financial Highlights — FY15 

Core revenue growth slows in line with industry prospects: 

TPS posted a 2.3% y/y drop in core revenue to KES 6.2B in 

FY15, adding to the 7.0% y/y decline in top line in FY14. This 

was largely in line with expectations given the challenging 

business environment faced by the company over the past 3 

years. Below the surface, however, the company’s revenue 

mix continues to change. TPS generated 42.7% of its core rev-

enue from Kenya in FY15, down from 44.9% in FY13. Simi-

larly, the company generated 24.6% of FY15 revenue from 

Tanzania, down from 30.0% in FY13. On the other hand, 

Uganda’s share of total revenue has grown to 27.6% in FY15 

from 20.4% in FY13, reflecting positive benefits from the 

company’s diversified portfolio which has helped TPS reduce 

reliance on a single East African economy. The gradual de-

cline in revenue is unlikely to bode well for the company’s 

long-term prospects and will pressure the bottom line. In our 

view the recovery in the tourism industry will be gradual as 

time-lags for the industry are lengthy.  
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Borrowing costs surge as debt uptake intensifies: Finance 

costs jumped 94.6% y/y to KES 356.0M in FY15, boosted by 

an additional uptake of KES 1.1B in long-term debt. Higher 

finance costs will squeeze the company’s margins but we note 

that a significant portion of the additional capital is being ac-

tively used to retire more expensive debt as well as finance 

capital spending. As such, we expect leverage to increase over 

the medium term as the company embarks on capital intensive 

projects (refurbishments of Nairobi Serena Hotel, phased ex-

tension of Kampala Serena Hotel) and retires more expensive 

short-term debt.  

 

Earnings flash red as structural difficulties take root: TPS 

slipped into a KES 210.9M pretax loss in FY15, down from a 

KES 220.1M profit in FY14. Nonetheless, the company re-

mained profitable in EBITDA terms. However, negative reve-

nue growth and steadily increasing operating expenses has 

seen a gradual deterioration in the company’s EBITDA mar-

gin, from 18.3% in FY13 to 8.9% in FY15.    

Going forward, we expect the company’s EBITDA margins to 

normalize at c.10.8% as its recovery strategy begins to pay off.  

 

Dividend pay-out highlights resilience in the face of adver-

sity: In light of the per formance, TPS announced a final 

dividend of KES 0.25 in FY15, down from the KES 1.35 de-

clared in FY14 and FY13. The dividend payment despite the 

challenging environment reflects the company’s commitment 

to return value to the shareholders while also enforcing man-

agement opinion that the current challenges remain short-term 

and largely surmountable.  

 

 

 

TPSô war chest takes a dent as falling earnings bite: The 

company’s retained earnings stood at KES 2.3B, in FY15, 

down 11.3% y/y, reflecting a difficult year for the company. 

Additionally, the company’s translation reserve line item 

jumped to KES 813.4M, from KES 331.1M highlighting the 

volatility in exchange rates that has dampened the company’s 

earnings.  

 

Long term borrowings jumped significantly, up 117.8%  y/y 

to KES 1.9B in FY15 as the company used borrowed funds to 

fund capex and reduce its stock of more expensive short-term 

borrowings. Consequently, short-term borrowings fell 43.9% to 

KES 608.9M in FY15. We anticipate debt to play a more prom-

inent role in the company’s capital mix going forward, this 

view is informed by the company’s gearing ratio (as calculated 

by management) which stood at 18% as at FY15, significantly 

below the group’s strategic ceiling of 40%.   

Nonetheless, the company’s debt ratios remain historically ele-

vated. The company’s total debt/equity ratio stood at 26.6% in 

FY15, up from 19.1% in FY14 and is projected to grow to 

30.0% in FY18. Stripping away short-term borrowings, the 

company’s long term debt to equity ratio stood at 20.3% in 

FY15, up from 8.7% in FY14 reflecting a marked uptake in 

debt financing.   

On the positive side, the ratio of short term debt to equity de-

clined in FY15 to 7.1%, from 11.5% in FY14. This points to a 

relative easing of finance costs as the company shifts away 

from expensive short-term debt. 

 

Cash generated from the companyôs core operations 

slumped 34.3% y/y to KES 523.6M, driven mainly by an over-

all decline in business activity and higher current income tax. 

Cash used in the purchase of additional PP&E declined to KES 

350.3M, from KES 466.5M in FY14 attributable to a scaling 

back of capex in light of the challenging business environment.

  

The uptake of an additional KES 1.1B of debt in FY15 saw the 

company post a net increase of KES 205.8M in cash as a result 

of financing activities. Overall, the company generated KES 

247.6M in cash and equivalents in FY15, up from a negative 

KES 13.9M in FY14. Going forward we expect the company’s 

cash position to strengthen, primarily as a result of the uptake 

of long-term debt which we project to increase, on a net basis, 

by an estimated 5% over the next 4 years.  

Source: Company Filings, ApexAfrica Estimates
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Up close — 1H16 Earnings Analysis 

TPS posted a 46.8% y/y drop in 1H16 pre-tax loss to KES 

74.2M, on the back of lower interest & depreciation costs. 

Revenue largely stagnant y/y at KES 2.7B. 

 

Revenue flat y/y as structural headwinds continue: TPS 

recorded a marginal 0.6% y/y decline in revenue to KES 2.7B 

in 1H16. Management commentary pointed to satisfactory 

performance in Kenya’s domestic leisure market segments 

even as international bookings continued to lag behind expec-

tations.  

 

EBITDA slumps on the back of increased repairs and 

maintenance costs: TPS posted a 6.6%  y/y decline in 

EBITDA to KES 170.4M in 1H16, driven by higher repairs 

and maintenance costs. Management took advantage of re-

duced business levels to carry out various overhauls on the 

northern circuit properties in Tanzania covering the bedroom 

and public areas. Consequently EBITDA margin declined mar-

ginally to 6.4% in 1H16, from 6.8% in 1H15. 

 

Lower interest costs and depreciation lends support to the 

bottom line: Net interest expense was down 49.3%  y/y to  

KES 54.8M, presumably driven by higher interest income and  

lower leverage as reflected by the KES 396.2M financing cash 

outflow over the period under review. On the other hand, de-

preciation expense dipped 11.3% y/y to KES 189.8M. We fore-

cast depreciation expense to dip over the medium term on the 

back of a lower asset base. However, it is noteworthy that  the 

impact of refurbishments at the Nairobi Serena Hotel and the 

phased extension of the Kampala Serena Hotel may impact the 

depreciation line item over the medium term.   

Consequently, the company’s pre-tax loss declined 46.8% y/y 

to KES 74.2M in 1H16, with the bottom line boosted further 

by a KES 16.5M tax credit for the period which saw the com-

pany record an after-tax loss of KES 57.6M (-40.8% y/y) in 

1H16. Additionally, the stable Kenyan Shilling over the period 

likely contributed to the 84.3% y/y decline in negative curren-

cy translation differences to KES 56.5M. 

 

Operating cash flow turns positive: Cash generated from 

the company’s operations for the period jumped to KES 

386.3M, up from a deficit of KES 240.4M in 1H15, lending 

some support to the KES 396.2M used in financing activities. 

On the other hand, cash used in investing activities surged 

22.0% y/y to KES 261.2M.  

 KES ‘000 KES ‘000 KES ‘000  

Consolidated Income Statement 1H15 FY15 1H16 % chg y/y 

Sales 2,671,950  6,189,360  2,656,219  -0.6% 

Profit before interest, depreciation and taxation 182,432  551,492  170,411  -6.6% 

Net interest cost (108,005) (224,232) (54,781) -49.3% 

Depreciation of PP&E (213,881) (426,566) (189,786) -11.3% 

Loss before income tax (139,454) (210,976) (74,156) -46.8% 

Income tax (expense)/ credit 42,170  (69,637) 16,529  -60.8% 

Loss after taxation (97,284) (280,613) (57,627) -40.8% 

EPS (KES) (0.61) (1.63) (0.43) -29.5% 

DPS (KES) - 0.25  -   

Consolidated Balance Sheet 1H15 FY15 1H16 % chg y/y 

Capital employed     

Equity 9,956,492  9,685,351  9,571,263  -3.9% 

Non-current liabilities 3,348,404  3,896,123  3,767,714  12.5% 

Represented by     

Non-current assets 13,385,753  13,491,212  13,504,439  0.9% 

Net current liabilities (80,857) 90,262  (165,462) 104.6% 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 1H15 FY15 1H16 % chg y/y 

Net cash generated from/ (used in) operating activities (240,441) 383,984  386,323   

Net cash used in investing activities (214,140) (342,121) (261,199) 22.0% 

Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities 218,772  205,800  (396,229)  

(Decrease)/ Increase in cash and cash equivalents (235,809) 247,663  (271,105) 15.0% 

Source: Company filings, ApexAfrica Research         
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Closing Remarks 

Ratios point to a steeply discounted share price: The struc-

tural challenges in the tourism industry has resulted in a rout in 

the company’s stock price. The stock is down 24% YTD with 

the selling primarily driven by investors fretting about the long

-term prospects of a company operating in an industry that is in 

a structural decline. In our view however, the selling has been 

overdone and has left TPS trading at historically attractive met-

rics, resulting in a steep discount in share price.  

TPS currently trades at a trailing (FY15) book value of 0.4x, 

compared to an average of 0.8x in FY14; reflecting a diver-

gence between share price and book value.  

 

Valuation and Projections  

TPS possess a portfolio of high quality assets in the form of 

premium lodges and hotels. However, these assets are not easi-

ly marketable, making estimation of market values complicat-

ed. The company posted negative pre-tax earnings of KES 

210.9M in FY15 and while we project an improvement in the 

bottom line going forward, our modest estimates point towards 

the continuation of negative earnings over the medium term.   

As such, we value TPS using a combination of models to im-

prove accuracy and gain perspective: asset and EV/EBITDA 

multiples and the dividend discount model. 

 

Our valuation methods based on conservative and sustainable 

projections value TPS at a fair price of KES 27.38, reflecting 

an upside of 44.1% (KES 8.38) from its current price of KES 

19.00. 

 

 

Name Country P/S P/B 
EV/ 

EBITDA 
Net 

Margin  
Div  

Yield  
ROE 

TPS Eastern Africa  KE 0.5  0.4 6.3 -4.5% 1.3% -2.9% 

New Mauritius Hotels MU 0.9  0.7 13.9 1.8% 1.7% -0.6% 

Lux Island Resorts MU 1.6  1.4 5.5 8.1% 1.9% 4.4% 

City Lodge Hotels  ZA 3.4  7.1 10.2 21.1% 3.6% 39.4% 

Hilton Hotels US 2.1  3.8 13.1 12.5% 1.1% 26.4% 

     Source: Bloomberg, ApexAfrica Estimates   

Method Composite Weight Fair Value (KES) 

Asset Multiple 11.69  40% 29.22  

EV/EBITDA 6.96  30% 23.19  

Dividend Discount Model 8.73  30% 29.11  

Composite Fair Value 27.38      

Current Price (KES) 19.00    

Upside (KES) 8.38    

Upside (%) 44.1%     

Source: ApexAfrica Estimates    

http://www.apexafrica.com
http://www.axys-group.com

